PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Martin F. Roesch	04/04/2000
Ronald J. Gula	04/12/2000

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GTE Internetworking Incorporated	
Street Address:	3 Van de Graff Drive	
City:	Burlington	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01803	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10978765

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)766-8264

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: joseph.r.palmieri@verizon.com

Correspondent Name: Joseph R. Palmieri Address Line 1: One Verizon Way Address Line 2: Room 54N074

Basking Ridge, NEW JERSEY 07920 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph R. Palmieri

Total Attachments: 1

500881324

source=Assignment 99-406#page1.tif

REEL: 022800 FRAME: 0843

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration which we hereby acknowledge,

we,

Martin F. Roesch

Robert J. Gula

residing (respectively) at

6550 Bonnie Brae Dr., Eldersburg, MD 21784 6305 Sunhigh Pl., Columbia, MD 21044

sell and assign to *GTE INTERNETWORKING INCORPORATED*, a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Company"), all right, title and interest in our invention in

INTRUSION AND MISUSE DETERRENCE SYSTEM

and the application for United States Patent therefor executed concurrently herewith, and all Patents which may be granted therefor, including re-examination Patents in all foreign countries, and all divisions, reissues, re-examinations, continuations and extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said Company as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right so to do and agree that we will communicate to said Company or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention, in the United States and all foreign countries.

	Inventor Month of Rosesch	Date 4/4/00
	Martin F. Roesch Address 6550 Bonnie Brae Dr., Eldersburg, MD 2178	4
Witness	Koren Howen	Date 4/4/00
Address	-9830 Patuxent Woods Dr.Columbi	a, MD 21046 / /
Witness	$^{\circ}VV$	Date 4/4/00
Address	9830 Parturent Woods Dr. Colum	bia, MD 21046 /
	Inventor	Date
	Royald J. Gula/ Address 6305 Sunhigh Pl., Columbia, MD 21044	_
Witness	Wellen /	Date <u>1/12/(()</u>
Address	1310 Picturent WinDs Do	/ /
Witness	john Powhil	Date 4/12/00
Address	9810 Patr xent woods Dr	
	Colomba MA 21046	

PATENT REEL: 022800 FRAME: 0844

RECORDED: 06/09/2009